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  RS-232 pin on DB9 Female 

Pin No. Direction Function 

1 NC  

2 OUT RD 

3 IN TD 

4 NC  

5 --- SG 

6 NC  

7 NC  

8 NC  

9 NC  
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DCE 
TD 
RD 
SG 

PC COM(DTE) 
RD 
TD 
SG 

RS-232 RS-232 

 
RD       Rx 
TD        Tx 
SG 

              
Tx        TD 
Rx       RD 
           SG 

Fiber 
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